CHAPTER XLIV.

March 3, 1870.

An Act to amend Section Seventy-Eight, of Title Two, and Section One Hundred and One, of Title Three, of Chapter Eight, of the General Statutes, relating to Counties and County Officers.

- SECTION 1. Amendment to Section Seventy-Eight (78) of Title Two (2) of Chapter Eight (8) of the General Statutes. Each county organized for judicial purposes to provide a suitable court house.
 - Amendment to Section One Hundred and One (101) of Title Three (3) of Chapter Eight (8) of the General Statutes. Commissioners to provide offices for county officers.
 - 3. When act to take effect.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

SECTION 1. That section seventy-eight, of title two, of chapter eight, of the general statutes, be amended so as to read as follows:

Countles to provide suitable court houses. Sec. 78. Each county organized for judicial purposes, shall provide at the county seat a suitable court house, and a suitable and sufficient jail, and fire-proof offices and other necessary buildings, and keep the same in good repair.

SEC. 2. That section one hundred and one, of title three, of said chapter, be amended so as to read as follows:

Sec. 101. The board of commissioners shall provide offices, and necessary fuel for heating the same, for the county auditor, treasurer, register of deeds, sheriff, and clerk of the district court, and suitable furniture for the use of said offices, and desks and safes or vaults for the preservation and security of the books and papers belonging thereto; and shall provide all books and stationery necessary for the use of the above mentioned offices, and the probate court and county surveyor; but not more than one hundred dollars shall be appropriated for books,

To provide offices for county officers. stationery and furniture for any one office, in any one year.

SEC. 3. This act shall take effect and be in force from when act to take and after its passage.

Approved March 3, 1870.

CHAPTER XLV.

An Act to repeal an act entitled an act to amend Chapter Twenty-One, of the General Statutes, relating to Weights

and Measures, approved March 6, 1869.

SECTION 1. Repeal of former act,

2. When act to take effect.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. That chapter eighty-seven, of the session laws of one thousand eight hundred and sixty-nine, be and act. the same is hereby repealed.

SEC. 2. This act shall take effect and be in force on when act to take and after its passage.

Approved February 16, 1870.